

Case No. 09-55513

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
NINTH CIRCUIT**

FREEMAN INVESTMENTS, L.P., TRUSTEE DAVID KEMP, TRUSTEE OF
THE DARRELL L. FREEMAN IRREVOCABLE TRUST, AND TRUSTEE
DAVID KEMP, TRUSTEE OF THE FREEMAN JOINT IRREVOCABLE
TRUST, individually, and on behalf of a class of others similarly situated,

Appellants

v.

PACIFIC LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of California
The Honorable David O. Carter

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Lee A. Sherman
**CALLAHAN THOMPSON
SHERMAN & CAUDILL LLP**

111 Fashion Lane
Tustin, CA, 92780
(714) 730-5700
(714) 730-1642 (Fax)

Stephen R. Miller
John J. Schirger
MILLER SCHIRGER LLC

800 W. 47th St., Ste. 630
Kansas City, MO 64112
(816) 561-6500
(816) 561-6501 (Fax)

Patrick J. Stueve
Richard M. Paul III
**STUEVE SIEGEL
HANSON LLP**

460 Nichols Road, Suite 200
Kansas City, MO 64112
(816) 714-7100
(816) 714-7101 (Fax)

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement..... i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Introduction and Statement of the Issues 2

Statement of the Case 3

Statement of Facts 4

Standard of Review 8

Argument 9

 I. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Complaint,
 Because SLUSA Does Not Preempt Plaintiffs’ Claims 9

 A. History and Purpose of SLUSA 9

 B. SLUSA Was Not Intended to Preempt
 Breach of Contract Claims 11

 C. Neither of Two Required Elements of SLUSA are Met.. 12

 1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Depend On a
 Misrepresentation or Omission of Material Fact... 13

 2. “In Connection With” the Purchase
 Or Sale of a Security 17

 II. Even if SLUSA Were Applicable, Dismissal
 With Prejudice Is Inappropriate Because SLUSA
 Does Not Preempt Any Claim 19

Conclusion 20

Statement of Related Cases 21

Certificate of Compliance Pursuant to Rule 32(a) 21

Certificate of Service 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

112 Stat. 3227, SLUSA § 2(5)	10
15 U.S.C. § 77p	1
15 U.S.C. § 78bb	10, 12, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1

Cases

<i>Araujo v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 206 F.Supp.2d 377 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	15, 18
<i>Beary v. ING Life Ins. & Annuity Co.</i> , 520 F.Supp.2d 356 (D. Conn. 2007)	16
<i>Beller v. William Penn Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 778 N.Y.S.2d 82 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)	17
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	9
<i>Cheatham v. Kentucky Lottery Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 900334 (W.D. Ky. Jan 8, 2008)	18
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	8
<i>Consolidation Servs., Inc. v. Keybank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 185 F.3d 817 (7 th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Dean v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV 05-6067-GHK slip op. (C.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2007)	17
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	9
<i>Falkowski v. Imation Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 1123 (9 th Cir. 2002)	8, 12, 18
<i>Green v. Ameritrade, Inc.</i> , 279 F.3d 590 (8 th Cir. 2002)	8, 12, 16
<i>In re Charles Schwab Corp. Sec. Lit.</i> , 2009 WL 262456 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2009)	14
<i>In re Conseco Life Ins. Co. Cost of Ins. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 5678842 (C.D. Cal. April 26, 2005)	17
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006)	19
<i>Klorer v. Bennett</i> , 1990 WL 94241 (6 th Cir. 1990)	15

<i>LaSala v. Bank of Cyprus Public Co. Ltd.</i> , 510 F.Supp.2d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	10
<i>Lee v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> , 838 N.E.2d 15 (Ill. App. 2005)	17
<i>Madden v. Cowen & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 786 (9 th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Magyery v. Transamerica Fin. Advisors, Inc.</i> , 315 F.Supp.2d 954 (N.D. Ind. 2004)	13
<i>MDCM Holdings, Inc. v. Credit Suisse First Boston Corp.</i> , 216 F.Supp.2d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	13
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	11, 19
<i>Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.</i> , 12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Norman v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 350 F.Supp.2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	11, 13
<i>Schuster v. Gardner</i> , 319 F.Supp.2d 1159 (S.D. Cal. 2003)	16
<i>Steiner v. Ames Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 991 F.2d 953 (2d Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Strigliabotti v. Franklin Resources, Inc.</i> , 398 F.Supp.2d (N.D. Cal. 2005)	18
<i>The Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int'l Holdings Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001)	12
<i>U.S. Mortg., Inc. v. Saxton</i> , 494 F.3d 833 (9 th Cir. 2007)	8, 16
<i>Walling v. Beverly Enter.</i> , 476 F.2d 393 (9 th Cir. 1973)	11
<i>Webster v. N.Y. Life Ins. & Annuity Corp.</i> , 386 F.Supp.2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	11-13, 15
<i>Xpedior Creditor Trust v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA) Inc.</i> , 341 F.Supp.2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	10, 13, 17
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
H.R. Rep. No. 105-640, p. 10 (1998)	10
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105-803, p. 14 (1998)	11
S. Rep. No. 105-182, pp. 3-4 (1998)	10
<i>In re Weeks</i> , S.E.C. Release No. 199, 2002 WL 169185, at *41 (S.E.C. 2002)	13
